
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication Date Not Specified 

Annual Council Meeting  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Wednesday, 7th May, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Annual Council Meeting Committee - J Aitman, O Collins, R Smith, A Bailey, R Crouch, 
G Meadows, D Newcombe, D Enright, S Simpson, D Temple, G Doughty, J Doughty, J Robertshaw, D Edwards-
Hughes, T Ashby, J Treloar and A Mubin (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Election of Town Mayor 2025/26   

 To receive nominations for the position of Chair/Mayor for the civic year 2025/26 and to elect the 
Chair/Mayor. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Mayor 2025/26   

 To receive nominations for the position of Deputy Chair/Mayor for the civic year 2025/26 and to elect 
the Deputy Chair/Mayor. 
 

3. Designation of Mayor's Chaplain   

 To note and confirm the Rev’d Dr Hester Jones as Mayor’s Chaplain for the Council term. 
 

4. Election of Leader 2025/26   

 To receive nominations for the position of Leader of Witney Town Council for the council year and to 
elect the Leader. 
 

5. Election of Deputy Leader 2025/26   

 To receive nominations for the position of Deputy Leader of Witney Town Council for the Council year 
and to elect the Deputy Leader. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

6. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

8. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 12) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 14 April 2025 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

9. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

10. Appointment of any new Committees  (Pages 13 - 15) 

 To consider whether to create any new Council Committees in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

11. Adoption of Meetings Calendar  (Page 16) 

 To formally adopt the timetable of Council Committee meetings for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

12. Review (or request for the Town Clerk to review) any terms of reference   

 To consider whether any Committee terms of reference should be reviewed for the municipal year 
2025/26. 
 

13. Scheme of Delegation   

 Due to the proposed Committee changes, the scheme of delegation will be reviewed ahead of the next 
meeting on 23 June 2025. 
 

14. Appointment of Committees, Sub-Committees & Working Parties and the Election of Chairs  (Pages 
17 - 19) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk, and appoint Members to the Standing 
Committees, Sub-Committees, Working Parties, Task & Finish Groups and elect Chairs for the municipal 
year 2025/26. 
 

15. Appointment to Advisory Committees & External Bodies/Outside Organisations  (Pages 20 - 23) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and appoint Members to Advisory 
Committees & External Bodies/Organisations and elect Chairs for the municipal year 2025/26. 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

16. Review of Council Policies   

 To review any Council policies, if appropriate in accordance with Standing Order 11 
 

 a) Standing Orders  (To Follow) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and accompanying Standing 
Orders Review. 
 

 b) Financial Regulations   

  To note the Council’s current Financial Regulations are under review and stand adjourned until 
the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee scheduled for 9 June 2025. 
 

 c) Code of Conduct  (Pages 24 - 37) 

  To reaffirm adoption of the Council’s Code of Conduct (attached). The code of conduct has 
been adopted by Oxfordshire Councils as a standard model and there are no proposed 
changes. 
 

17. Councillor Attendance 2024-25  (Page 38) 

 To receive the annual attendance list for Town Councillors during the municipal year 2024-25. 
 
It should be noted Members are expected to attend all meetings they are summonsed for however 
they are volunteers and may not be able to attend for a variety of reasons such as ill health or caring 
commitments. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

FULL COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 14 April 2025 

 
At 7.04 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair)  

 
Councillors: A Bailey 

G Meadows 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Enright 
R Smith 
 

A Mubin 
G Doughty 
J Doughty 
D Newcombe 
S Simpson 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
202   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robertshaw, R Crouch & D Edwards-
Hughes. 
 

203   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

204   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 February 2025 were received. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 February 2025 be approved as a correct 
record of the meetings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

205   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 8



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
2 

206   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
There was no representative from Thames Valley Police present. 
 

Councillor A Mubin arrived at 7:08pm during the following agenda item. 
 

207   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) 

 
Cllr J Doughty reported on the housing situation within the district which was currently 
ex
[...]
n 14 April be noted and the 
recommendations be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
5 

214   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor and Mayor’s Secretary which highlighted the civic 
engagements of the Mayor and Deputy since the last meeting. 

 
The Mayor advised that the two performances of “every Brilliant Thing” had been well attended 
and had resulted in an amount of over £1,100 being raised for the Mayor’s charities. He thanked 
all those that had attended as well as the generosity of the writer, the sole performer and the 
Corn Exchange staff. 

 
He expressed thanks to his Deputy and Secretary for the support they had provided over this 
period as it was his final meeting as Mayor, he also extended those thanks to all Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
 

215   MAYOR ELECT 
 
The Chair, Cllr O Collins invited nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
  
Cllr Collins proposed his Deputy, Cllr A Bailey to serve as Town Mayor. With no further 
nomination’s forthcoming, a vote was taken and other than one abstention, Members were 
unanimous in agreement. 
  
Therefore, Cllr A Bailey was duly voted Mayor Elect by the Council for the municipal year 
2025/2026. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, Cllr Andy Bailey be voted Mayor Elect/Designate for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

Councillor G Meadow left the meeting at 7:31pm 
 

216   HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
The Council received the report of the newly appointed Compliance and Environment Officer 
regarding Health & Safety matters. 

 
Members welcomed the report and the regular updates that it provides. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
6 

217   VANDALISM & ANTI SOCIAL ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
The Council received a list of vandalism reports since the last meeting. 

 
Members were disappointed to see the detail recorded however, thanked the Operations Team 
for stepping in and dealing with incidents as soon as possible. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted 
 

218   ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025 
 
The Council received the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting held on 19 March. 

 
The Chair expressed his thanks to the Councillors who had attended and that it had been an 
enjoyable evening with no kerfuffle or major issues. 

 
The Committee Clerk provided a verbal update of the action taken as a result of questions that 
arose in the meeting which had been passed to other organisations for actioning. Members 
thanked him for resolving these so swiftly and asked the Officers consider publication of this 
work to update residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting held on 19 March be noted and, 
2. That, the verbal update be noted and publicised in the most appropriate way. 

 
Councillor G Meadow returned to the meeting at 7:36pm 

 
219   CIVILITY & RESPECT UPDATE 

 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided a reminder to 
Members of the National Association of Local Council’s (NALC) Civility & Respect pledge which 
Witney Town Council signed up to in October 2022. 

 
If was emphasised to all Councillors that the pledge covered all aspects of their engagement. . 
 
Members were also reminded of the training opportunities that were available to them and 
should contact the Deputy Town Clerk to participate in any of them. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Councils adherence to the NALC Civility & Respect pledge be noted and, 
3. That, Members review and consider any training requirements in order to fulfil their 

roles. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
7 

220   GOVERNANCE – REGISTER OF INTERESTS, HOSPITALITY & DATA PROTECTION 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk this time providing a reminder to 
Councillors of their obligations concerning the declarations of their interests, hospitality and 
data protection. 

 
Members were reminded of the Data Protection training session scheduled for 14 June 2025, 
those who were unable to attend the previous session were strongly encouraged to attend the 
June session. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Members note their obligations regarding Register of interest, Gifts & Hospitality 

and Data Protection and, 
3. That, a data protection training session will be run for all Members on 14 June 2025.   

 
221   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 

 
There was no communication from the Leader. 
 

222   BRONZE NALC LOCAL COUNCIL AWARD SCHEME 
 
The Council received correspondence relating to the awarding of the National Association of 
Local Councils Bronze Award to the Council. 

 
Members offered their thanks to Officers, in particular the Deputy Town Clerk, who had worked 
extremely hard to ensure that that Council met the required standards. 
The award was evidence that the Council was well managed and governed in line with 
legislation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

223   COURTSIDE CIC 
 
The Council received a confidential update from Courtside CIC regarding the progress of the Leys 
Community Hub. 

 
A Member asked what arrangements were in place by Courtside to provide activities for older 
residents. Officers advised they would follow this up with Courtside and report back. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, Officers ask for details of activities for older residents from Courtside. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
8 

224   ENVIRONMENT AGENCY - FLOODING & LOCAL PLAN 2041 
 
The Council received correspondence from the Environment Agency which was in reply to the 
Council letter of 6 January regarding the Flooding & Local Plan 2041. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

225   PCC FEBRUARY & MARCH NEWSLETTERS 
 
The Council received notice of the Police & Commissioners February & March 2025 newsletters. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

226   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - CHURCH GREEN & CORN STREET PARKING RESTRICTIONS 
 
The Council received notification of the amendments to the Parking restrictions which had come 
into effect on 7 April 2025. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

227   WODC NET ZERO UPDATES FOR SALT CROSS GARDEN VILLAGE 
 
The Council received an update of progress on the Salt Cross Garden Village Net Zero aims. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

228   THAMES VALLEY FLOOD SCHEME 
 
The Council received notification from the Environment Agency regarding the closure of the 
Thames Valley Flood Scheme. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

229   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no questions for the Leader of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Full Council - 14 April 2025 

 
9 

230   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the following documents were sealed by the Council. 
  

Date No 
of 
Seal 

Nature of Document 

18 February 
2025 

93 Lease of Unit 29 Stanley Court in duplicate with HTF Holdings 

18 February 
2025 

94 Rent Deposit Deed for Lease of Unit 29 Stanley Court in duplicate with HTF Holdings 

11 March 
2025 

96 Declaration of Nature Reserve under the National Parks & Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 

18 March 
2025 

97 Renewal/Extension to the lease for Unit 3 Coseley Building, Windrush Industrial 
Estate, Witney with Welland Property Trustee Ltd. (Previous Seal ref 90 refers). 

  

The Chair also advised that the certificates presented to recipients of Citizen of the Year Awards 
had also been sealed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the above sealed documents be noted and, 
2. That the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by 

this meeting of the Council. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.47 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 12

[...]
an earlier report to create separate Planning & 
Development and Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committees, which are included in the 
report below. 

For ease the Deputy Town Clerk has provided the following table with details of the 
membership required. 

 
Committee/Sub-Committee 

 
Membership required 
 

a) Climate & Biodiversity Committee 
 

Membership tbc at meeting 
 

b) Planning & Development Committee 
 

Membership tbc at meeting 

c) Parks & Recreation Committee 6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader 
 

d) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 
Committee 

6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader 
 

e) Stronger Communities 
 
 

6 Members + Ex-officio Town Mayor & Leader 
 

f) Policy, Governance & Finance 
 

1 Member + Chair of the above 5 Standing 
Committees (a-e) and Ex-officio Town Mayor & 
Leader. Dependent on whether Leader or 
Mayor is Chair of any other Committee 

Page 17

Agenda Item 14



g) Personnel Sub-Committee 
             [this is a sub-committee of the Policy,               
             Governance & Finance Committee] 

Town Mayor, Leader, and Chair of above 
Standing Committees. 
Subject to inclusion of an elected Member 
with experience in this field maybe 1 
additional Member 
 

h) Disciplinary & Grievance Panel 
 

3 Members* – must not be Chair or Members 
of Personnel/Policy Governance & Finance 
Committee 

 

NOTE: The Vice-chair of these Committees/Sub-Committees will be appointed at the first meeting. 

 
Working Parties/ Task & Finish Groups 

 
Membership required 

Community Voices (Was Inclusivity & 
Diversity Panel) 

Chairs of Committees  

VE-Day 80th Anniversaries T & F Group Currently elected: - Cllrs J Robertshaw, J Treloar, A 
Bailey, and R Smith  

 
As this also covers events for VJ Day on 15th August it 
is suggested the group is left in place for the 2025/26 
year. 
 

Community Governance T & F Group Currently elected: - O Collins, R Smith, A Bailey, G 
Meadows, S Simpson, R Crouch, D Edwards-Hughes
[...]
de up of 

the Committee Chairs (a to e) plus Ex-Officio Town Mayor and Leader 

4. that the Personnel Sub-Committee is formed of the Town Mayor and Leader, plus the 

Chairs of the Standing Committees (a to e), and potentially plus 1 additional Member 

[preferably with personnel experience] 

5. that a Disciplinary & Grievance Panel is elected – to be formed from Councillors not sitting 

on the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee – membership is a minimum of 3 

6. that the membership of the Task & Finish Groups and Working Party be reaffirmed 

7. that the Christmas Lights Working Party and Youth Council Task and Finish group be 

officially disbanded. 

 

 

Page 19



ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 

Agenda Item:  Appointment to Advisory Committees & External Bodies/Outside 

Organisations 

Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 7th May 2025 

Contact Officer:  Deputy Town Clerk 

 

The purpose of this report is to comply with Standing Order 11 (d)(xii) concerning the 

representation on and arrangements for reporting back work of local organisations and 

groups the Council is connected with. 

Background 

The Town Council appoints representatives to the following Advisory Committees/Outside 
Bodies, and it is usually recommended that those appointed as per below should serve until 
the Annual Council Meeting following the next ordinary election of Councillors in 2027, 
although Members may wish to step down at this juncture if they so wish. 
 
Witney Traffic Advisory Committee - 4 – J Aitman, T Ashby, S Simpson, R Smith 

 
 Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils [Larger   
 Councils] 

- 1 – R Crouch 

 
 West Witney Sports & Social Club 

- 
 
2 – D Newcombe, R Smith 

 
 Witney Town Band 
 

 
- 
 

 
1 – O Collins 
 

 Witney & District Twinning Association - 3 (Mayor (Ex officio)) R Crouch, R Smith 
   
 West Oxfordshire Museum Centre - 1 – O Collins 

 
 St Mary’s Church Preservation Trust - Mayor 

 
 Volunteer Link Up - 1 – J Aitman 

 
 RAF Brize Norton – Local Consultation Working 
 Group 
 

- 1 – D Newcombe 
 

 Witney Allotment Association - 1 – R Crouch 
 
 Witney Youth Council Mentors 

 
- 

 
2 – G Meadows, S Simpson, J Aitman 

 
 Friends of the Cemeteries 

 
- 

 
2 – D Enright, J Doughty 

 
 Home Start Champions 

 
- 

 
3 – J Aitman, A Bailey, S Simpson 

Page 20

Agenda Item 15



 
 Lower Windrush Valley Project 

 
- 

 
1 – A Bailey 

 
 West Oxfordshire Community Transport 

 
- 

 
1 – D Enright 

 
 Witney Fair Trade Action Group Champion 

 
- 

 
1 – R Smith 

 
 Witney Infrastructure Neighbourhood Group 

 
- 

 
2 – R Smith, A Bailey 

   
 Witney Community Profile Steering Group - 2 – J Aitman 

 
Witney Flood Group Liaison                                            -         1 - J Robertshaw 

 
NOMINEES – SERVING AS TRUSTEES 
 
Listed below are the Town Council nominees serving on other outside bodies. The expiry dates 
of terms of office on these bodies are shown. The terms of office are set by the various bodies 
and Council appointments are made on the expiry of the term or vacancies caused by 
resignation, disqualification, etc.: 
 

 (* Denotes Non-Member of Witney Town Council)                        Term of office expires 
 
Witney Town Hall Charity – 4-year term of office 
 
The Witney Town Hall Charity owns the Town Hall, Townhouse and the Buttercross and is the Town 
Council’s landlord. The primary purpose of the Charity is to ensure the properties are kept in good 
order, and secondly with the rental income a small grant pot is provided to support the work of local 
organisations.  
  

Mr H B Eaglestone*      May 2025 

Ms Mandy Collicut* (Co-opted Trustee)    Feb  2027 

Cllr O Collins       May 2027 

Cllr S Simpson       May 2027 

Mrs R Crouch*       May 2026 

Mr D Semaine* (Co-opted Trustee)    Oct   2027         
Mrs L J Semaine*      Jun   2026 

(The Town Council does not nominate co-opted Trustees) 

  
Witney Town Charity – 4-year term of office 
 
The charitable objectives 
[...]
esigned. 

Please note that Members of Witney Town Council are unpaid volunteers, some in full time employment or with a variety of caring needs which affects their 

ability to attend. 

Also, Councillors may sit on varying Committees, for example the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee held 18 Meetings during the 2024-25 Council 

Year. 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 17


	Agenda
	8 Minutes
	10 Appointment of any new Committees
	Committee Structure (May 2025)

	11 Adoption of Meetings Calendar
	14 Appointment of Committees, Sub-Committees & Working Parties and the Election of Chairs
	15 Appointment to Advisory Committees & External Bodies/Outside Organisations
	16c Code of Conduct
	17 Councillor Attendance 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING OF  
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025 

 
At 7.01 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor A Bailey (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
R Smith 
R Crouch 
D Newcombe 
D Enright 
S Simpson 
 

D Temple 
G Doughty 
J Doughty 
J Robertshaw 
D Edwards-Hughes 
T Ashby 
A Mubin 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: 9 members of the public.  

 
 

Prior to the commencement of the official business the out  
going Mayor Cllr O Collins thanked all that had provided support to him during the two years he 

had held the position and provided a summary of activities he had participated in. 

 
Following this the Reverend Dr Hester Jones blessed the Town Council for the year ahead. 

 
241   ELECTION OF TOWN MAYOR 2025/26 

 
Following the appointment of Cllr A Bailey as Mayor-Elect at the meeting of the Council on 14 
April 2025, the Chair invited any further nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year and none were forthcoming. 

 
All members were in agreement. Cllr A Bailey was therefore nominated and duly elected 
Chair/Mayor by the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, Cllr Andy Bailey be elected Town Mayor/Chair of Witney Town Council for the 
ensuing municipal year 2025/26 and, 

2. That,  the  Declaration  of  Acceptance  of  Office  be  signed  following  the  meeting  in  
the presence of the Proper Officer of the Council. 

 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
2 

242   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26 
 
The new Chair invited nominations for the position of Deputy Town Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. Cllr J Doughty was nominated and duly elected Deputy Mayor by the Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, Cllr Jane Doughty be elected Deputy Town Mayor/Chair of Witney Town Council 
for the ensuing municipal year 2025/26 and, 

2. That,  the  Declaration  of  Acceptance  of  Office  be  signed  following  the  meeting  in  
the presence of the Proper Officer of the Council. 

 
243   DESIGNATION OF MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 

 
Following her appointment to the position of Team Rector of the parish, Members officially 
welcomed Rev’d Dr Hester Jones to Witney. The Rector was usually appointed Mayor’s Chaplain 
and provided pastoral and ecclesiastical guidance to the Mayor and the Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
That, Rev’d Dr Hester Jones be designated Mayor’s Chaplain. 
 
 

244   ELECTION OF LEADER 2025/26 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Leader of the Town Council. Cllr R Smith was 
nominated and elected by the Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, Cllr Ruth Smith be elected as the Leader of the  Town Council for the ensuing municipal 
year 2025/26. 
 

Eight Members of the Public left the meeting at 7:19pm 
 

245   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER 2025/26 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Deputy Leader of the Town Council. Cllr J 
Aitman was nominated and elected by the Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That,  Cllr  Joy  Aitman  be  elected  as  the  Deputy  Leader  of  the  Town  Council  for  the  
ensuing municipal year 2024/25 
 

246   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Treloar and G Meadows. 
 

247   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
3 

At this point in the meeting, and with the permission of the Chair, the Town Clerk/CEO addressed 
the Council regarding recent conduct concerns, particularly highlighting three complaints 

stemming from social media activity around the Oxfordshire County Council elections.  
The Town Clerk emphasised that such incidents negatively impacted staff wellbeing, divert 

resources from Council priorities, and damage the Council's collective reputation.  
Members were reminded of their commitment to the Civility and Respect pledge adopted in 

October 2022 and were urged to revisit the Councillor Code of Conduct which was reviewed at 
agenda item 16(c).  

The Town Clerk encouraged participation in available training and stressed that public service 
required Members to maintain appropriate conduct in all interactions, including online 

communications in order to foster a respectful working environment and preserve public trust. 
 

 
248   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the ordinary Council meeting held on 14 April 2025 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 April 2025 be approved as a correct record 
of the meetings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

249   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 

 
 

250   APPOINTMENT OF ANY NEW COMMITTEES 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided details 
of the current Council Committees. 

 
Members discussed the proposed separation of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee 
and agreed on the establishment of a new Climate & Biodiversity Committee along with a 
Planning & Development Committee. This would allow the Council to focus on its target of being 
carbon neutral by 2028. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, separate Climate & Biodiversity and Planning & Development Committees be 

established. 
 
 

251   ADOPTION OF MEETINGS CALENDAR 
 
The Council received the updated proposed calendar of meetings, including changes to 
incorporate the newly established Climate & Biodiversity Committee. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the calendar of Council meetings for 2025/26 be adopted. 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
4 

 
252   REVIEW (OR REQUEST FOR THE TOWN CLERK TO REVIEW) ANY TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
There were no changes to the current Terms of Reference for Committees as changes to the 
structure had been proposed at this meeting. Members were advised each committee would 
also have the opportunity to review their remits at their first meetings. 
 

253   SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
As changes to Committees had been proposed, officers advised this item would be deferred to 
the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, the Scheme of delegation be reviewed at the meeting of the Council on 23 June 2025. 
 

254   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES & WORKING PARTIES AND THE 
ELECTION OF CHAIRS 
 
Members received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk and considered appointments to 
standing committees, sub committees, working parties and task & finish groups. In addition, the 
Chairs were also elected at this juncture. The following appointments were proposed, seconded, 
and agreed unanimously: 

 
Planning & Development Committee 
   
G Doughty (Chair)   D Temple 
J Aitman    G Meadows 
J Doughty    R Smith 
 
Climate & Biodiversity Committee 
 
S Simpson (Chair)   D Newcombe 
D Enright    A Bailey  
A Mubin    R Smith 
J Treloar    J Robertshaw 
 
Parks & Recreation Committee 
 
J Aitman (Chair)    J Doughty 
D Edwards- Hughes   S Simpson 
J Treloar    R Smith 
T Ashby     A Bailey 
 
Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 
 
R Crouch (Chair)   J Treloar 
G Doughty    D Temple 
J Robertshaw    R Smith 
A Bailey     O Collins 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
5 

Stronger Communities Committee 
 
T Ashby (Chair)    D Enright 
G Meadows    A Bailey 
R Smith     A Mubin 
D Edwards-Hughes   J Treloar 
 
Policy Governance and Finance Committee 
 
R Smith (Chair)    A Bailey 
J Aitman    R Crouch 
S Simpson    G Doughty 
T Ashby     J Doughty 
 
Personnel Sub- Committee 
 
R Smith (Chair)    A Bailey 
J Aitman    R Crouch 
D Newcombe    G Doughty 
T Ashby     J Doughty 
 
Disciplinary & Grievance Panel 
 
D Enright   O Collins 
D Temple 
 
Community Voices (was Inclusivity & Diversity Panel) 
 
R Smith    T Ashby 
J Aitman   R Crouch 
S Simpson   G Doughty     
 
VE/VJ-Day 80th Anniversaries Task & Finish Group  
 
J Robertshaw   J Treloar 
J Aitman   O Collins 
G Meadows   R Crouch 
 
Community Governance Task & Finish Group  
 
O Collins   R Smith 
A Bailey    G Meadows 
S Simpson   R Crouch 
D Edwards-Hughes 
 
Pavilion Working Party  
 
R Crouch   D Newcombe 
R Smith    G Doughty 
J Aitman 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
6 

Members unanimously agreed that the Christmas Lights Working Party and Youth Council Task & 
Finish Groups could be disbanded as their tasks had been successfully completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That the membership of the  standing  committees, sub  committees, working parties  

and task & finish groups and their Chairs be agreed as detailed above and, 
3. That the Christmas Lights Working Party and Youth Council Task & Finish Group be 

disbanded 
 
 

Cllr T Ashby left the meeting at 7:34pm. 
 

255   APPOINTMENT TO ADVISORY COMMITTEES & EXTERNAL BODIES/OUTSIDE 
ORGANISATIONS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning 
nominations for advisory committees and external bodies/outside organisations. 

 
The Chair sought nominations for vacancies on outside organisations all to serve until the Annual 
Council Meeting following the next ordinary election in 2027. 
 
Witney Traffic Advisory Committee   J Aitman,  

D Enright 
S Simpson 
R Smith 

 
Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils  R Crouch 
[Larger Councils] 
 
West Witney Sports & Social Club   D Newcombe 

R Smith 
 

Witney Town Band      O Collins 
 
Witney & District Twinning Association   A Bailey (Mayor) 

R Crouch 
R Smith 

 
West Oxfordshire Museum Centre   O Collins 
 
St Mary’s Church Preservation Trust   A Bailey (Mayor) 
 
Volunteer Link Up     J Aitman 
 
RAF Brize Norton – Local Consultation Working  D Newcombe 
Group 
 
Witney Allotment Association    R Crouch 
 
Witney Youth Council Mentors    G Meadows 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
7 

S Simpson 
J Aitman 
 

Friends of the Cemeteries     D Enright 
J Doughty 
 

Home Start Champions     J Aitman 
A Bailey 
S Simpson 

 
Lower Windrush Valley Project     A Bailey 
 
West Oxfordshire Community Transport   D Enright 

 
Witney Fair Trade Action Group Champion  R Smith 
 
Witney Infrastructure Neighbourhood Group  R Smith 
       D Enright 
 
Witney Community Profile Steering Group  J Aitman 
 
Witney Flood Group Liaison    J Robertshaw 
 
Nominees Serving as Trustees 
 
The following were proposed as Town Council nominees to serve on outside bodies for a four-
year term of office. 
 
Witney Town Hall Charity      Mr H Eaglestone 
Witney Town Charity      Cllr J Aitman 
Witney Education Foundation (WEF)   S Simpson 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That the appointments to advisory committees & external bodies/outside 

nominations be agreed as detailed above. 
 
 

256   STANDING ORDERS 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which outlined the updating and 
significant redesign based on the National Association of Local Council’s 2025 model version. 
 
The updates referred to sections on code of conduct and financial controls; the remaining 
information was updated wording but by adopting these Standing Orders the Council would 
remain compliant with legislation. 

 
Members unanimously agreed to approve the proposed changes and adjourn them until the 
meeting of the Council on 23 June 2025 in order to allow sufficient time for Members to review 
and reflect on the revisions before discussing further. 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 7 May 2025 

 
8 

In response to a Member’s question, the Town Clerk advised Councillors of the difference in 
voting rights if attending as a substitute or a guest of a Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, that the proposed standing orders be approved but stand adjourned until the 

meeting of the Full Council on 23 June 2025. 
 

257   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised the Council’s financial regulations had been reviewed by the 
Policy, Governance & Finance Committee on 14th April and stood adjourned for adoption at the 
meeting on 9 June 2025. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, the Council note that the current Financial Regulations are under review and stand 
adjourned until the meeting of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee on 9 June 2025. 
 

258   CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Council received the Councils Current Code of Conduct and unanimously agreed that it 
should be reaffirmed. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Council’s Code of Conduct be re-adopted. 
 

259   COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE 2024-25 
 
The Council received an annual attendance register for Members of the Council for the 2024/25 
municipal year.  

 
The Leader of the Council along with Cllr D Edwards-Hughes thanked Members for their 
attendances and highlighted that it should be understood when viewing such figures that many 
factors influenced an individual Councillor’s attendance such as illness and family or dependent 
commitments.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the annual attendance registers for 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.55 pm 

 
Chair 


